
JCCCAT (23) 1377-1 468 (1 983) 

JOURNAL OF THE CHEMICAL SOCIETY 

Chemical Communications 

Number 23 
1983 

CONTENTS 

1377 Structural Studies of the Vanadium(l1) and Vanadium(II1) Chloride Tetrahydrofuran Solvates F. Albert Cotton, Stan A. 
Duraj, Michael W. Extine, Gregg E. Lewis, Wieslaw J. Roth, C. David Schmulbach, Willi Schwotzer 

1378 Total Synthesis of (?)-Myodesmone employing a Regiospecifically Substituted a-Oxoketene Dithioacetal R. Karl Dieter, 
Janice Wong Dieter 

1380 Mass Spectrometrically Induced Polymerization of Hexaphenoxycyclo(triphosphazene) Mario Gleria, Guido Audisio, Pietro 
Traldi, Sergio Daolio, Enrico Vecchi 

138 1 High Nuclearity Pt-Rh Carbonyl Clusters. Synthesis and X-Ray Characterization of the [Pt,Rh, 1(p-CO)12(CO)17]1- and 
[PtRh,,( p-CO), (CO)12]4- Anions Alessandro Fumagalli, Second0 Martinengo, Gianfranco Ciani 

1383 Iridium-catalysed Homogeneous Hydrogenation of Prochiral Enamides Containing Tetrasubstituted Alkene Moieties Luis 
A. Oro, Javier A. Cabeza, Carlos Cativiela, Maria D. Diaz de Villegas, Enrique Melendez 

1384 Photochemically Induced Nuclear Polarization Probes for Thiol Groups in Peptides and Proteins Kenneth A. ,Jacobson, 
Karol A. Muszkat, Igor Khait 

1386 Platinum(1) Dimer Chemistry: Distortion of Co-ordination Geometry in [Pt2Br2(y-CO)(PPh3)3] Robin J. Goodfellow, Ian R. 
Herbert, A. Guy Orpen 

1388 Mesoionic Oxadiazolium-olates and Oxatriazolium-olates from Aryl Isocyanides and Nitroform Joseph H. Boyer, T. Moran, 
T. P. Pillai 

1390 A Novel Monomeric Alkyl-lithium Compound. Crystal Structure of [Li{ C(SiMezPh)3} (tetrahydrofuran)] Colin Eaborn, 
Peter B. Hitchcock, J. David Smith, Alice C. Sullivan 

1391 Synthesis and Crystal Structure of (y-H)Ru,(CO) y-NH-CH,Ph). An Example of Activation of the Carbon-Nitrogen Triple 
Bond 

1392 Application of a Lanthanide Shift Reagent in 1 7 0  N.M.R. Spectroscopy to determine the Stereochemical Course of Oxidation 
of Cyclic Sulphite Diesters to Cyclic Sulphate Diesters with Ruthenium Tetroxide Gordon Lowe, Salvatore J. Salamone 

1394 Equilibrium Caesium Ion Pair Acidities in Tetrahydrofuran Andrew Streitwieser, Jr., Daniel A. Bors, Michael J. Kaufman 
1395 Synthesis, Crystal Structures, and Bonding of the Molybdenum Cubane Compounds [ M O ( ~ - C ~ H ~ P ~ ~ ) ( ~ ~ - S ) ] ~ ~ + ,  where = 0. 

1 and 2 Judith A. Bandy, Cathryn E. Davies, Jennifer C. Green, Malcolm L. H. Green, Keith Prout, Damian P. S. Rodgers 
1398 Characterization of a Methoxylated Oxazol-5-one Derivative: an Unexpected By-product in a Dehydropeptide Synthesis 

Alvin C. Bach, 11, Alysia A. Baldwin, Lila M. Gierasch, Arnold L. Rheingold 
1399 The Synthesis, Structure, and Reactivity of a Di-rhenium Octacarbonyl p-Carbene Complex; Molecular Structure of 

[Re,{ p-(yl,y3-CH-CH-CMe2)}(CO)8] 
1401 Chemistry of Pyrrocorphins: Synthesis of Isobacteriochlorins and Pyrrocorphins bearing a Methyl Group at the meso Position 

between Rings A and D 

1404 Chemistry of Pyrrocorphins: C-Methylations at the Periphery of Pyrrocorphins and Related Corphinoid Ligand Systems 
Christian Leumann, Kurt Hilpert, Jakob Schreiber, Albert Eschenmoser 

1407 High Efficiency n-Si( Oxide)(Pt) Photoelectrochemical Cells using Chemically Controlled Tunnel Oxides Arthur T. Howe 
1408 Novel Insertion of the Dioxophosphorane Moiety (‘Metaphosphonate’) into an Aliphatic C-H Bond via Flash Vacuum 

Pyrolysis of a Cyclic Phosphonite and by Oxidation of a Diphosphene J. I. G. Cadogan, Alan H. Cowley, Ian Gosney, Marek 
Pakulski, Salih Yaslak 

1409 1.2-Dithia-5,8,11,14-tetraoxacyclohexadecane and 1.2-Dithia-5,8,11.14,17-pentaoxacyclononadecane: ‘Switched-on’ Crown 
Ethers 

1411 Effect of Platinum on the Constraint Index of ZSM-5 Zeolite Michel Guisnet, Giuseppe Giannetto, Pierre Hilaireau, Guy 
Perot 

Paola Michelin Lausarot, Gian Angelo Vaglio, Mario Valle, Antonio Tiripicchio, Marisa Tiripicchio Camellini 

Michael Green, A. Guy Orpen, Colin J. Schaverien, Ian D. Williams 

Kurt Hilpert, Christian Leumann, Anthony P. Davis, Albert Eschenmoser 

Morton Raban, Jeremy Greenblatt, Farouk Kandil 



J. CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1983 
1412 Activation of Water with Anionic Platinum Carbonyl Clusters Sumit Bhaduri, Krishna R. Sharma 
1414 Urea Hemispherand Complexation and Decomplexation Rates with t-Butylammonium Picrate Salts Thorleif Anthonsen, 

Donald J. Cram 
1416 Identification of a Double Five-ring Silicate, a Possible Precursor in the Synthesis of ZSM-5 Gosse Boxhoorn, Olof 

Sudmeijer, (the late) Piet H. G. van Kasteren 
1419 Synthesis of Pyridine Functionalised, Sterically Hindered Lithium and Copper(1) Alkyls; Crystal Structures of 

~{2-(Me3Si),C(M)CsH,N)21 (M = Li or Cu), Dimeric Compounds Free of Multicentre Bonding Rocco I. Papasergio, 
Colin L. Raston, Allan H. White 

1420 The Regiochemistry of A-Ring-labelled Averufin Incorporation into Aflatoxin B I 

1422 The Annelation of A2-Tetrahydropyridines with Methyl Vinyl Ketone and its Derivatives Robert V. Stevens, Nick Hrib 
1425 On the Annelation of A'-Tetrahydropyridines. An Expeditious Total Synthesis of the Protoberberine Alkaloid Karachine 

1426 Interconversion of Ethylidyne, Ethylidene, Vinyl, and Ethylene Groups at a Dimetal Centre; X-Ray Crystal Structure of 

1428 Photoinduced Colour Transformation in WO, Particles Masatoshi Fujii, Tomoji Kawai, Hirohide Nakamatsu, Shichio Kawai 
1429 A New, Convenient Synthesis of Selenoketones Renji Okazaki, Akihiko Ishii, Naoki Inamoto 
1430 Gas-Liquid Partition Chromatographic Evidence that Alkyl-Phenyl Interactions are Specific for the Shape of the Alkyl 

1432 Plasmon Spectroscopy as an Ultrasensitive Microchemical Tool Timothy G. Sparrow, Brian G. Williams, John M. Thomas, 

1434 Probing the Structure of an Amorphous Solid: Proof from Compton Scattering Measurements that Amorphous Carbon is 
Brian G. Williams, Timothy G. Sparrow, John M. Thomas 

1435 A New Silicon Mediated Rearrangement of Epoxides Ian Cutting, Philip J. Parsons 
1436 Evidence for a Mono-oxygenase Mechanism in the Biosynthesis of Austdiol Lino Colombo, Carlo Scolastico, Gabor Lukacs, 

1438 Syntheses and X-Ray Crystal Structures of Lithium and Chromium(1r) Complexes of the Tri-t-butylmethoxide Ligand Jan 

1439 Selective Production of C2-Oxygenate Esters from Synthesis Gas using Mixed Metal Homogeneous Catalysts Robin 

1441 C-C Bond-Cleavage of cu-Azido-Steroidal Ketoximes 
1443 Structural Mimicry and the Photoreactivity of Organic Solids William Jones, Charis R. Theocharis, John M. Thomas, 

Gautam R. Desiraju 
1445 Formation of tetrahydroindanes and Related Systems by Methods Involving Radical Ring Closure Athelstan L. J. Beckwith, 

Dennis M. O'Shea, David H. Roberts 
1446 Synthesis of Cyclopropane Derivatives from Electron-deficient Olefins and Dichloromethane via Copper(1) Catalysed 

Photochemical Addition followed by an Electroreductive Dehalogenation Reaction Michiharu Mitani, Yasuo Yamamoto, 
Kikuhiko Koyama 

1447 An Unusual Reaction of 2,5-Dimethylfuran with Carbonyl Compounds: High-pressure Ene Reaction? Janusz Jurczak, 
Tomasz Koiluk, Stanishw Pikul, Piotr Safanski 

1448 Reductive Metallation of Substituted Isobenzofurans. Further Evidence concerning Stereoselective cis-Reactions James G. 
Smith, Robert T. Wikman 

1449 E.S.R. Spectrum of Matrix Isolated Au3 James A. Howard, Roger Sutcliffe, Brynmor Mile 
1450 [Tris(trimethyIsilyl)methyl](dimethyI)silyl Cyanate. The Cyanate to Isocyanate Isomerization, and the High Activity of 

Cyanate as a Leaving Group in Solvolysis Colin Eaborn, Yousef Y. El-Kaddar, Paul D. Lickiss 
1451 The Preparation and the Molecular Structure of Bis(cyclopentadieny1)titanium Trisulphur Tetranitride, an Eight-membered 

Titanium-Sulphur-Nitrogen Heterocycle Clifford G. Marcellus, Richard T. Oakley, A. Wallace Cordes, William T. 
Pennington 

1453 gem-Dichlorocyclopropanes as Masked Esters: A Novel Synthesis of P-Methoxycarbonyl Aldehydes and Ketones Martin G. 
Banwell 

1454 Synthesis and Characterization of Niobium(1v) Porphyrins. Formation and Spectroscopic Properties of Dioxygen Adducts of 
Niobium(rv) Porphyrins 

1455 A Novel Synthesis of 5-Amino-2,3- or 5-Imino-2,5-dihydrofurans Z. Tanee Fomum, P. Forche Asobo, Stephen R. Landor, 
Phyllis D. Landor 

1457 Photochemically-induced 3,3-Fluorine Shifts. The Synthesis of Novel Fluorinated Spiro Compounds Martin R. Bryce, 
Richard D. Chambers, Graham Taylor 

1458 Sulphur Chromium Complexes: Syntheses and Crystal Structures of (qs-CsHs)2Cr2(C0)4S and ( T ~ - C ~ H ~ ) ~ C ~ ~ ( C O ) ~ S ~  
Lai Yoong Goh, Trevor W. Hambley, Glen B. Robertson 

1460 An Examination of the Extent of Diastereofacial Selection in the Reactions of a Chiral Nitrile Oxide with Achiral Alkenes: a 
Route to P-Hydroxy Carboxylic Acids 

1462 Novel Route to Tetrathiafulvalene Derivatives via Carbon Disulphide-Iron Complexes Hubert Le Bozec, Pierre H. Dixneuf 
1463 Metal Ion Controlled Ring Contraction to Produce an Oxazolidine-containing Schiff Base Macrocycle and the X-Ray 

Neil A. Bailey, David E. Fenton, Ian T. Jackson, Richard Moody, Cecilia Rodriguez de 

1465 Synthesis and X-Ray Structure of a Bicopper(r1) Schiff Base Macrocyclic Complex having a Single Endogenous Alkoxy 

Craig A. Townsend, Steven G. Davis 

Robert V. Stevens, James R. Pruitt 

[PtW(p-CO)z(PEt3)2(~-C,H,)(~-C,H,)][BF,] M. Rasol Awang, John C. Jeffery, F. Gordon A. Stone 

Group 

William Jones, Patrick J. Herley, David A. Jefferson 

Predominantly Graphitic 

Tadashi Endo, Masato M. Ito, Yoshinori Yamada, Hiroko Saito, Kazuhiro Miyazawa, Motohiro Nishio 

Aimee Dessinges, Fabrizio Aragozzini, Cosetta Merendi 

Hvoslef, HHkon Hope, Brendan D. Murray, Philip P. Power 

Whyman 
Thomas T. Takahashi, K. Nomura, James Y. Satoh 

Philippe Richard, Roger Guilard 

Alan P. Kozikowski, Yoshinori Kitagawa, James P. Springer 

Structure of the Pb(NCS)2 Complex 
Bar barin 

Bridge Vickie McKee, Jackie Smith 

@ COPYRIGHT THE ROYAL SOCIETY OF CHEMISTRY, 1983 



J. CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1983 

1467 Catalysis of the Water Gas Shift Reaction by Ru(TPPS)C04- [TPPS = meso-Tetra(4-sulphonatophenyl)porphyrinato] 
Michael Pawlik, M. Fazlul Hoq, Rex E. Shepherd 

1468 Corrigenda 
The Decomposition of Trihalogenoacetic Acids in Dimethyl Sulphoxide: a Mild Route from Carbonyl Compounds to 
Trihalogenomethylethanol and Trihalogenomethyl Ketones Paul J. Atkins, Victor Gold, Wasfy N. Wassef 
3-Oxoindazolinylmethylenephosphoranes from Isatic Acids Andreina Alemagna, Paola Del Buttero, Emanuela Licandro, 
Stefano Maiorana, Carlo Guastini 

AUTHOR INDEX 

Alemagna, Andreina, 1468 
Anthonsen, Thorleif, 1414 
Aragozzini, Fabrizio, 1436 
Asobo, P. Forche, 1455 
Atkins, Paul J., 1468 
Audisio, Guido, 1380 
Awang, M. Rasol, 1426 
Bach, 11, Alvin C., 1398 
Bailey, Neil A., 1463 
Baldwin, Alysia A., 1398 
Bandy, Judith A., 1395 
Banwell, Martin G.,  1453 
Beckwith, Athelstan L. J., 

Bhaduri, Sumit, 1412 
Bors, Daniel A., 1394 
Boxhoorn, Gosse, 1416 
Boyer, Joseph H., 1388 
Bryce, Martin R., 1457 
Cabeza, Javier A.,  1383 
Cadogan, J .  I .  G.,  1408 
Cativiela, Carlos, 1383 
Chambers, Richard D.,  1457 
Ciani, Gianfranco, 1381 
Colombo, Lino, 1436 
Cordes, A. Wallace, 1451 
Cotton, F. Albert, 1377 
Cowley, Alan H., 1408 
Cram, Donald J . ,  1414 
Cutting. Ian, 1435 
Daolio, Sergio, 1380 
Davies, Cathryn E. ,  1395 
Davis, Anthony P., 1401 
Davis, Steven G., 1420 
Diaz de Villegas, Maria D., 
I383 

de Barbarin, Cecilia 
Rodriguez, 1463 

Del Buttero, Paola. 1468 
Desiraju, Gautam R. ,  1443 
Dessinges, Aimee, 1436 
Dieter, R. Karl, 1378 
Dixneuf, Pierre H. ,  1462 
Duraj, Stan A.,  1377 
Eaborn, Colin, 1390, 1450 
El-Kaddar, Yousef Y. ,  1450 
Endo, Tadashi, 1430 
Eschenmoser, Albert, 1401, 

Extine, Michael W., 1377 
Fenton, David E . ,  1463 

1445 

1404 

Fomum, Z. Tanee, 1455 
Fujii, Masatoshi, 1428 
Fumagalli, Alessandro, 1381 
Giannetto, Giuseppe, 1411 
Gierasch, Lila M., 1398 
Gleria, Mario, 1380 
Goh, Lai Yoong, 1458 
Gold, Victor, 1468 
Goodfellow, Robin J., 1386 
Gosney, Ian, 1408 
Greenblatt, Jeremy, 1409 
Green, Jennifer C., 1395 
Green, Malcolm L. H.,  1395 
Green, Michael, 1399 
Guastini, Carlo, 1468 
Guilard, Roger, 1454 
Guisnet, Michel, 141 1 
Hambley, Trevor W., 1458 
Herbert, Ian R., 1386 
Herley, Patrick J. ,  1432 
Hilaireau, Pierre, 1411 
Hilpert, Kurt, 1401, 1404 
Hitchcock, Peter B., 1390 
Hope, Hiikon, 1438 
Hoq, M. Fazlul, 1467 
Howard, James A.,  1449 
Howe, Arthur T., 1407 
Hrib, Nick, 1422 
Hvoslef, Jan, 1438 
Inamoto, Naoki, 1429 
Ishii, Akihiko, 1429 
Ito, Masato M., 1430 
Jackson, Ian T.,  1463 
Jacobson, Kenneth A.. 1384 
Jefferson, David A . ,  1432 
Jeffery, John C., 1426 
Jones, William, 1432, 1443 
Jurczak, Janusz, 1447 
Kandil, Farouk, 1409 
Kaufman, Michael J., 1394 
Kawai, Shichio. 1428 
Kawai, Tomoji, 1428 
Khait, Igor, 1384 
Kitagawa, Yoshinori, 1460 
Koyarna, Kikuhiko, 1446 
Kozikowski. Alan P., 1460 
Koiluk, Tomasz, 1447 
Landor, Phyllis D., 1455 
Landor, Stephen R., 1455 
Lausarot, Paola Michelin, 
1391 

Le Bozec, Hubert, 1462 
Leumann, Christian, 1401, 

Lewis, Gregg E., 1377 
Licandro, Emanuela, 1468 
Lickiss, Paul D., 1450 
Lowe, Gordon, 1392 
Lukacs, Gabor, 1436 
McKee, Vickie, 1465 
Maiorana, Stefano, 1468 
Marcellus, Clifford G.,  1451 
Martinengo, Secondo, 1381 
MelCndez, Enrique. 1383 
Merendi, Cosetta, 1436 
Mile, Brynmor, 1449 
Mitani, Michiharu, 1446 
Miyazawa, Kazuhiro, 1430 
Moody, Richard, 1463 
Moran, T., 1388 
Murray, Brendan D.,  1438 
Muszkat, Karol A., 1384 
Nakamatsu, Hirohide, 1428 
Nishio, Motohiro. 1430 
Nomura, K . ,  1441 
Oakley, Richard T.,  1451 
Okazaki, Renji, 1429 
Oro, Luis A.. 1383 
Orpen, A. Guy, 1386, 1399 
O’Shea, Dennis M., 1445 
Pakulski, Marek, 1408 
Papasergio, Rocco I., 1419 
Parsons, Philip J. ,  1435 
Pawlik, Michael, 1467 
Pennington, William T., 1451 
Perot, Guy, 1411 
Pikul, Stanisfaw, 1447 
Pillai. T. P. ,  1388 
Power, Philip P., 1438 
Prout, Keith, 1395 
Pruitt, James R., 1425 
Raban, Morton, 1409 
Raston, Colin L., 1419 
Rheingold, Arnold L., 1398 
Richard, Philippe, 1454 
Roberts, David H., 1445 
Robertson, Glen B . ,  1458 
Rodgers, Damian P. S . ,  1395 
Roth, Wieslaw J. ,  1377 
Saito. Hiroko, 1430 
Salamone, Salvatore J., 1392 
Satanski, Piotr, 1447 

1404 

Satoh, James Y.,  1441 
Schaverien, Colin J., 1399 
Schmulbach, C. David, 1377 
Schreiber, Jakob, 1404 
Schwotzer, Willi, 1377 
Scolastico, Carlo. 1436 
Sharma, Krishna R., 1412 
Shepherd, Rex E., 1467 
Smith, Jackie, 1465 
Smith, James G. ,  1448 
Smith, J .  David, 1390 
Sparrow, Timothy G.,  1432, 

Springer, James P., 1460 
Stevens, Robert V. ,  1422, 

Stone, F. Gordon A. ,  1426 
Streitwieser, Jr., Andrew, 

Sudmeijer, Olof, 1416 
Sullivan, Alice C.,  1390 
Sutcliffe, Roger, 1449 
Takahashi, Thomas T., 1441 
Taylor, Graham, 1457 
Theocharis, Charis R., 1443 
Thomas, John M., 1432, 1434, 

Tiripicchio. Antonio, 1391 
Tiripicchio Camellini, Marisa, 

Townsend, Craig A. ,  1420 
Traldi, Pietro, 1380 
Vaglio, Gian Angelo, 1391 
Valle, Mario, 1391 
van Kasteren, (the late) Piet 

Vecchi, Enrico. 1380 
Wassef, Wasfy N. ,  1468 
White, Allan H., 1419 
Whyman, Robin, 1439 
Wikman, Robert T., 1448 
Williams, Brian G . ,  1432, 

Williams, Ian D.. 1399 
Wong Dieter, Janice, 1378 
Yamada, Yoshinori, 1430 
Yamamoto, Yasuo, 1446 
Yaslak, Salih, 1408 

1434 

1425 

1394 

1443 

1391 

H. G. ,  1416 

1434 

... 
111 



TWO NEW BOOKS FOR TEACHERS AND STUDENTS OF CHEMISTRY 

Water by Felix Franks 

The Royal Society of Chemistry is in the process of introducing a new series of inexpensive 
texts for students and teachers of chemistry. Topics covered will relate to those subjects which 
are commonly featured in courses on chemistry and related areas, which are currently being 
taught in schools, universities, and colleges. 
The first book in the series, about to be published, is entitled - Water. 
The book considers the present state of our knowledge of liquid water, its remarkable physical 
properties and how these give rise to a unique liquid structure, its influence on the 
interactions between solutes, its role in maintaining biologically active structures, its 
involvement in chemical reactions and the problems posed by its management and in 
providing sufficient amounts of water of adequate quality. 

Contents: 
Occurrence, importance and physical properties; The place of water in the general 
classification of liquids; Isotopic composition; The structure of the water molecule and the 
nature of the hydrogen bond in water; Ice - Its structure and dynamics; The structure of 
liquid water; The dynamic properties of liquid water; Towards a molecular description of 
water; Aqueous solutions of simple molecules; Aqueous solutions of electrolytes; The role of 
water in the stabilisation of biologically significant structures; Reactions in aqueous solutions; 
Water in the environment - quality, availability and exploitation; Summary and future 
prospects. 
Softcover 102pp 0 85186 493 7 Price f2.50 ($5.00) 
No discount for RSC Members 

A Thermodynamic Bypass: 
GOTO Log K 
by P. A. H. Wyatt 

Monographs for Teachers present concise and authoritative accounts of selected but 
well-defined topics in chemistry for the guidance of teachers and students in higher education. 
A Thermodyamic Bypass: GOTO Log K is the latest title is this popular series. 
Approaching chemical thermodynamics by concentrating on log,, K values permits a good 
deal of chemistry to be discussed in quantitative terms before anything which passes for 
'thermodynamics' is tackled. Professor Wyatt's book contains an appendix of log K, H,", and s" 
values for a large number of elements and compounds; this table can be used in much the 
same way as tables of logarithms were used before the pocket calculator revolution. 
A number of topics including equilibrium constants, the phase rule, energy, entropy, enthalpy, 
the Gibbs function, and chemical potentials and activities are dealt with. There are 11 pages of 
worked examples. 

Brief Contents: 
Principal Symbols Used; Equilibrium Constants; Fixing Variables in Solving Equilibrium 
Problems; Combining Equilibrium Constants; Some Worked Examples; Energy and Entropy; 
The Gibbs Function; Chemical Potentials and Activities in Chemical Equilibria; Perspective. 
Monograph for Teachers No. 35 
Softcover 77pp 0 85186 313 2 Price f5.00 ($9.00) 
RSC Members f3.50 
ORDERING 
The Membership Officer, The Royal Society of Chemistry, 30 Russell Square, London WClB 5DT. 
Non-RSC Members should send their orders to: 
The Roval Societv of Chemistrv. Distribution Centre, Blackhorse Road, Letchworth, Herts SG6 1 HN. 

RSC Members should send their orders to: 

The Royal Society of Chemistry, 
Burlington House 

Piccadilly 
London W1V OBN 

CLASSIFIED 
ADVERTISEMENTS 

TEACHING OVERSEAS 

The Department of 
Chemistry at the American 
University of Beirut 

invites applications for faculty 
positions, available 1 October 
1984, in the following fields: 
analytical (instrumentation) and 
physical (spectroscopy). 
Appoiptments are normally 
made in the rank of Assistant 
Professor and for a three-year 
period. Post-doctoral research 
experience is preferred. 
Interested persons may send 
their curriculum vitae and 
inquiries to: The Chairman, 
Department of Chemistry, 
American University of Beirut, 
Beirut, Lebanon. The 
Department has a faculty of 
twelve, an undergraduate B.S. 
program and an M.S. program 
with research and thesis. AU8 is 
an equal opportunity/affirmative 
action employer. 

CLASS I FI ED 
ADVERTISING 

DISPLAY AND 

f7.00 per single 
col. cm. 

column width 
43mm (10 ems) 

SEM I -D I S PLAY 

Send your 
ad ve rt i se m e n t s :- 

Classified 
Advertisements, 

Burlington 
House 

Piccadil ly, 
London 

W I V  OBN. 




